
Sara Winger
 Digitally signed by Sara Winger

 DN: cn=Sara Winger, o=Whatcom County AS
 Finance, ou=Senior Purchasing Coordinator,

 email=swinger@co.whatcom.wa.us, c=US
 'Date: 2023.03.31 08:58:16 -07'00

Adobe Acrobat version: 2020.005.30441



Approved Via Email-CQ/CR



WHATCOM COUNTY BID OPENING RESULTS 
The following information is a record of bidders and their bid totals as received at the time of the bid opening. All bids are subject to review by the requesting department and approval by the 
County Executive and the County Council. A formal award or rejection notice and tabulation will be issued to all participants or to any interested people once the bid has been awarded. 

BID #23-23 Drydocking, Repair, and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry
Public Works – Ferry/Equipment Services 
2:30 PM Tuesday, March 28, 2023  
Engineer’s Estimate $ 893,583.00

BIDDER BID 
BOND 

ADDENDA 
(1) 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT 
(for award purposes only)1 

Lake Union Drydock Company $ 888,381.00 
 
 
1 Total Bid Amount (for award purposes only) includes $25,000.00 for all shipyards located outside of Whatcom County to provide a fair comparison of bids 
received by accounting for estimated costs to the County for per diem of Whatcom Chief Ferry crew members. The subsequent bid award and contract amount 
will not include the $25,000.00. 

                                            



Distribution List – Pg 1/2 
2023 Drydocking, Repair, and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry 

Whatcom County Bid #23-23 
(Deadline: 2:30 PM, Tuesday, March 28, 2023) 

Direct all questions in writing to: Rich Hudson, rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us, and cc: Elizabeth Kosa, ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us  
Note: All bid questions must be submitted in writing, and no later than end of day on Tuesday, March 14, 2023. 

Pre-bid Meeting: Mandatory – 11:00 AM, Thursday, March 9, 2023; on board the Whatcom Chief Ferry 
Engineer’s Estimate: $ 800,000 - $ 1,000,000 
Addenda: #1, Issued 03/20/2023 
Plans & Specs: Download available at no charge from http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx 
The Bid Opening will be held live at https://meet.goto.com/273232365. See the last page of this Distribution List for details. 

 

 Company Name (Alphabetical) 
Primary 

Contact Name Email Address 
Phone 

Number Comments 
1 Bidnet Kurt Bidnet gbs@bidnet.com 800-677-1997 Plan Center 
2 Construction Bid Source Martie Lantz mlantz@constructionbidsource.com 888-786-9450 Plan Center 
3 Contractor Plan Center Brie Kidwell brie@contractorplancenter.com 503-650-0148 Plan Center 
4 DJC Plan Center plans@djc.com 206-622-8272 Plan Center 
5 Everett Ship Repair Matt Wallberg MattW@EverettShipRepair.com 360-305-0233 Prime 

6 Everett Ship Repair LLC Gavin Higgins gavinh@nicholsboats.com 360-632-0030 

Plan Center, Prime, Electrical, HVAC, Plumbing, 
Rebar Installation, Structural Steel Installation, 
Other Subcontractor, Supplier 

7 Lake Union Drydock Co. Jim Leupold  leupoldj@ludd.com 425-512-7370 Prime 
8 Nichols Bros Boat Builders Karena Helley karenah@nicholsboats.com 360-331-5310   
9 North America Procurement Council, Inc. PBC Eric Johnson bids@napc.me 302-450-1923   
10 Prime Vendor Inc. Bid Clerk primevendor123@gmail.com 800-746-9554   
11 Spokane Regional Plan Center Robyn Stevens projectinfo@plancenter.net 509-328-9600 Plan Center 
12 Strider Construction Inc Abdul Taufik abdult@striderconstruction.com 360-813-8132 Prime 
13 Tri-City Construction Council Bid Information bidinfo@tcplaancenter.com 509-582-7424 Plan Center 
14 Vigor Marine, LLC Alethea Garcia alethea.garcia@vigor.net 503-516-6039 Prime 
15 visualinfomedia sivakumar N techzone@visualinfomedia.com 347-480-1475   
16 Western Contruction Resources Dawn Harju info@wcrinc.com 360-738-0370   
  



Distribution List – Pg 2/2 
2023 Drydocking, Repair, and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry 

Whatcom County Bid #23-23 
(Deadline: 2:30 PM, Tuesday, March 28, 2023) 

Direct all questions in writing to: Rich Hudson, rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us, and cc: Elizabeth Kosa, ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us  
Note: All bid questions must be submitted in writing, and no later than end of day on Tuesday, March 14, 2023. 

Pre-bid Meeting: Mandatory – 11:00 AM, Thursday, March 9, 2023; on board the Whatcom Chief Ferry 
Engineer’s Estimate: $ 800,000 - $ 1,000,000 
Addenda: #1, Issued 03/20/2023 
Plans & Specs: Download available at no charge from http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx 
The Bid Opening will be held live at https://meet.goto.com/273232365. See the last page of this Distribution List for details. 

 
 

ATTENDEES AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: 
 Elliott Bay Design Group 
 Lake Union Drydock Company 
 Nichols Boat Builders 
 Tri County Diesel Marine 

 

Whatcom County Public Bid Opening invitation:  
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone. 

https://meet.goto.com/273232365  
You can also dial in using your phone. 
(For supported devices, tap a one-touch number below to join instantly.) 

United States: +1 (571) 317-3129 
- One-touch: tel:+15713173129,,273232365# 

Access Code: 273-232-365 
Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 

https://meet.goto.com/install 



ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION BID AMOUNT BID AMOUNT

1 Drydock Vessel 124,207.00$        81,902.00$       
2 Services 11,365.00$           37,384.00$       
3 Tent Vessel 12,525.00$           18,371.00$       
4 Underwater Hull 18,375.00$           20,596.00$       
5 Freeboard 23,915.00$           25,507.00$       
6 Deck Preparation 9,529.00$             5,456.00$          
7 Flow-Chart Project Plan 1,259.00$             807.00$             
8 Internal Compartments 45,058.00$           46,090.00$       
9 Sea Valves and Sea Chest Maintenance 24,969.00$           9,207.00$          

10 Replace All Zincs 13,913.00$           13,630.00$       
11 Channel Coolers 9,011.00$             13,643.00$       
12 Inspect / Repair Porpellers 5,806.00$             12,787.00$       
13 Rudders 6,441.00$             33,084.00$       
14 Intermediate Shaft Bearings Replacements 18,185.00$           11,048.00$       
15 Tailshaft and Tailshaft Bearings 48,766.00$           24,029.00$       
16 Seal Shaft Maintenance 14,045.00$           19,657.00$       
17 Annual Radar and Radio Maintenance 6,866.00$             3,436.00$          
18 Throttle Acuator Box 6,805.00$             6,506.00$          
19 Main Engine Maintenance and Generator Maintenance 73,715.00$           143,456.00$     
20 Reduction Gear Maintnenace 4,390.00$             3,123.00$          
21 Fire Suppression System Inspection and Testing 4,065.00$             3,689.00$          
22 Pressure Wash Stern Tubes 2,757.00$             7,001.00$          
23 Shaft Cooling System Maintenance and Upgrade 32,648.00$           14,583.00$       
24 Install New Shaft Tachometers 19,030.00$           27,382.00$       
25 Install NFU Steering Controls 18,117.00$           20,399.00$       
26 Replace Search Lights 28,709.00$           17,966.00$       
27 Void Vents 32,169.00$           12,072.00$       
28 Steering Gear Bildge Suctions 9,062.00$             5,731.00$          
29 Engine Room Ventilation Modifications 14,869.00$           22,720.00$       
30 Replace Passenger Cabin Window 2,933.00$             9,183.00$          
31 New Cable Penetrations 12,315.00$             8,545.00$          
32 Electrical Support 1,877.00$               1,064.00$          
33 Condition and Valuation Survey -$                       14,568.00$       
34 Dock and Sea Trials 4,656.00$             18,759.00$       
35 Miscellaneous Works 150,000.00$        150,000.00$     

Subtotal (Bid Award Amount) 812,352.00$        863,381.00$     

Outside Whatcom County Shipyard. If YES, Add $25,000 25,000.00$       
Subtotal Contigency (+10%) 81,235.20$           
TOTAL 893,587.20$        * 888,381.00$     

2023 DRYDOCK BID COMPARISION BID #23-23

 ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE 

 LAKE UNION 
DRYDOCK CO 

*Total published for Engineer's Estimate was $893,583.00 due to rounding



3/30/2023










































